
 

 
 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

9 November 2021 
 

6.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ona Ehimuan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278053 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 1 November 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor D Walford (Chair) 
Councillor D Allen-Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Crout, A Dychton, A Saffery, N Shah and M Watkin 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Workforce Monitoring Report 2021 (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development. 

 
5. Politically Restricted Posts Policy (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development. 

 
6. Overpayments Policy 2021 (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=128&Year=0


PART A 

Report to:   Council Functions Committee 

Date of meeting:  9 November 2021 

Report of:   Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

Title:    Workforce Monitoring Report 

1.0  Summary 

1.1  Watford Borough Council is committed to equality and diversity across the full spectrum of 

its services and in its role as an employer. This commitment is articulated in its equality 

objectives and associated action plan, which identifies key actions the council will take to 

ensure equalities for its workforce and that it reflects the community it serves. Our 

commitment goes beyond our statutory obligations and reinforces our corporate priority to 

ensure equality and diversity is at the heart of everything we do. 

1.2 The council has undertaken a range of measures to try and improve the quality of the 

information recorded and these measures include:  

- The implementation of our new HR and payroll system, iTrent has allowed us to request 

staff to check their personal details held on the system and update any gaps. 

- Regular communications to staff during the implementation of iTrent and afterwards to 

include personal information. 

- Discussions at management team meetings on the requirement for the council to provide 

this information and asking managers to remind staff to update their information. 

1.3 However employees have the right not to state or disclose information if they choose and 

therefore there are still significant gaps in information held which makes data analysis more 

difficult. Further steps to encourage staff to update and submit their information have been 

discussed and agreed by senior officers. These measures include: 

- Greater communication on why the information is collected and what we use it for. 

- Greater involvement in line managers speaking at team meetings about the need for 

information and asking staff to update their details. 

- Greater guidance on the use of iTrent, with videos showing how straight forward it is to 

update personal details. 

- To fully explore if it is possible to take information from the web recruit system provided 

during the recruitment process and transfer that directly on to iTrent for the appointed 

candidate.  

1.4  The statutory duties are governed by the Equality Act 2010. Under the Act, public sector 

organisations with over 150 employees are required to report at least annually on how their 

policies and practices affect staff with the following different ‘Protected Characteristics’:- 

• Age 
• Disability 
• Gender 
• Gender reassignment 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race 
• Sexual orientation 
• Marriage and Civil Partnership 
• Religious or Belief 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
1.5 The attached statement details the profile of Watford Borough Council’s workforce from 1 

April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 

2.0  Risks 

2.1   

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(Treat, tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Non Compliance 
with 
requirements 
of the 
Equalities Act 

Reputation/ 
fine 

Agree and 
publish to 
time 

Treat 2 

 

3.0  Recommendations 

3.1 That Council Functions Committee approves the Workforce Monitoring Report. 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact: Terry Baldwin, Executive Head of 

Human Resources and Organisational Development on telephone extension: 8133: email: 

terry.baldwin@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director, Watford Borough Council.  

4.0  Implications 

4.1  Financial 

4.1.1  The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in this 

report 

4.2  Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.2.1  The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is a legal requirement to 

publish our workforce monitoring report annually. 

4.3  Equalities/Human Rights 

4.3.1  This report complies with our duty under the Equalities Act 2010. 

Appendices 

 Workforce Monitoring Statement 2021. 

Background Papers 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

File Reference 
None. 

Page 4



Watford Borough Council                                                                                                                  Human Resources 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
     
 
 
 
 

WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT 
2021 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Watford Borough Council                                                                                                                 Human Resources 

2 
Version 3.0; Date 
[...]
scription / contract. A Politically Restricted Posts 
Policy has been created to provide more guidance for employees who hold relevant posts 
on the implications of political restriction and the limitations that apply to them under 
current legislation (Appendix 1). 
 
All staff in a politically restricted post will be reminded by letter on an annual basis of those 
restrictions and how to appeal, for those in sensitive roles only, should they wish to do so. 
There will also be supporting eLearning available for staff and for new employees in a 
political restricted post, this will be mandatory during their probation period. The draft 
letter to affected employees is attached as appendix 2. 

  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

2.1 
 
2.2 

That the Politically Restricted Posts Policy is approved by the Committee.  
 
That the draft communication by letter to relevant post holders be approved by the 
committee. 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jenny Bennet, HR Business Partner 
Telephone extension: 8313 email: jenny.bennet@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Terry Baldwin, Executive Head of Human Resources & Organisational 

Development. 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



      
 

3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 Financial 

 
3.1.1 None. 

 
3.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
3.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that this policy ensures the council 

complies with political restriction requirements of The Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and the Local Government Officers (Political Restriction) Regulations 1990 and the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

3.3 Equalities 
 

3.3.1 There are no known equalities implications. 
 

3.4 Potential Risks 
 

 Potential Risk Likelihood Impact  Overall 
score 

 Breach of political restrictions by an Officer with 
insufficient awareness and understanding of the 
restrictions that apply to them. 

1 3 3 

3.5 Staffing 
 

3.5.1 None 
 

3.6 Accommodation 
 

3.6.1 N
[...]
ces and Projects. 
Licensing Officer 
Business Compliance Officer 
Community Safety Co-ordinator 

Corporate Management Manging Director 
Head of Enterprise Project Management 

Corporate Strategy and Communications Executive Head of Strategy & Communications 
Head of Communications  
Communication & Engagement Officer 
Mayor’s Political Assistant  

Democratic Services 
 

Electoral Services Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

Human Resources Executive Head of HR and OD 
Head of HR Operations 

Legal Services Head of Legal Services 
Senior  Solicitor  

Place Shaping Group Head of Place Shaping  
Head of Regeneration & Property 
Head of Planning & Development 
Head of Housing 
Head of Transport and Infrastructure 
Development Management Manger 
Spatial Planning Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Enforcement Manager 
Planning Enforcement Officer 
Planning Officer 

Service Transformation Group Head of Transformation 
Head of ICT 
Head of Customer Experience 
Head of Corporate Asset Management 
Corporate Procurement Manager 
Business Intelligence Manager 

  

Page 27



 

Dear xxxx 

r.e. Politically Restricted Post 

You are being sent this letter to confirm that the post in which you are employed is classed as 

‘politically restricted’ as reflected in your job profile / your contract of employment. 

A Politically Restricted Posts Policy has been introduced in order to provide guidance for employees 

who hold relevant posts on the implications of political restriction and the limitations that apply 

under current legislation. You should read the policy which can be found here (ADD LINK when 

report is approved).  

Further eLearning training will also be provided related to the implications of being in a politically 

restricted post and you will be contacted by HR regarding this in due course. 

If you have any queries about the restricted classification of your post please speak to your line 

manager in the first instance and refer to the appeals process in the policy, although please do note 

that if you are employed in a ‘specified’ post you are automatically subject to restrictions on public 

political activity and have no right of appeal. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Terry Baldwin 

Executive Head of HR and OD 

 

 

Page 28



      
 
Part A 
 

Report to: Council Functions Committee 

Date of meeting: 09 November 2021 

Report of: Executive Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development 

Title: Overpayments Policy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

This is a new policy for Functions committee to approve; however the process for 
reclaiming overpayments is well established and contained within contracts of employment 
for staff. The requirement for a formal policy follows on from a recent a recent Payroll 
Audit, where it was recommended that the repayment process currently undertaken, when 
there has been an overpayment of salary or expenses, should be drawn up into a Policy with 
clear procedural guidance on how the recovery of overpayments is to be made, so as to 
formalise in that policy what is written in contracts of employment and what happens in 
these events.  It was further recommended that the Overpayments Policy should be 
published on the Intranet. 
 
As members receive their remuneration through the same payroll system officers felt that it 
was appropriate to include in the policy how overpayments of member remuneration and 
expenses would also be dealt with, which mirrors how staff are dealt with. If approved a 
copy will be sent to all members and placed on the Member Portal. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 That Council Functions Committee approves the Overpayments Policy. 

 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Terry Baldwin, Executive Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development on telephone extension: 8133: email: 
terry.baldwin@watford.go
[...]
gencies 

or Courts as appropriate in order that they may take relevant 

action. 

Finance  a) Recording all salary overpayments in the Council’s Finance 

system and for monitoring recovery of these amounts. 

b) Querying and correcting any unusual items or unexplained 

variances with Budget Holders and HR. 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Workforce Monitoring Report 2021
	Appendix - Workforce Monitoring Report 2021

	5 Politically Restricted Posts Policy
	Appendix 1 -WBC Politically Restricted Posts 2021
	Appendix 2 - DRAFT PRP letter Nov 2021 final

	6 Overpayments Policy 2021
	Appendix - WBC Overpayments Policy Oct 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE 
 

9 November 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor D Walford (Chair) 

Councillor D Allen-Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Dychton, A Saffery, N Shah and M Watkin 

 
Officers:  Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 
Democratic Services Officer (OE) 
 

 
1   Apologies for absence/ committee membership  

 
Councillor Crout was absent without apology. 

   
2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
3   Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 were agreed and 
signed. 

 
4   Workforce Monitoring Report 2021  

 
The committee received a report from the Executive Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development on the Workforce Monitoring 
Report 2021.   
 
The Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
introduced the report and explained that it was an annual report breaking 
down the staff population based on the categories contained within the 
Equality Act 2010. Paragraph 1.2 set out the measure that were being taken 
to encourage staff to provide their data. This included requesting data from 
staff when the organisation switched to using the iTrent HR system. There 
were still significant gaps due to a low data submission rate. Data was given 
on a voluntary basis and it could not be conclusively determined why there 
was a reluctance to submit data. Conversations with other councils across 
Hertfordshire showed that Watford’s response rate was not dissimilar to 
other councils across the county. Conversations with Hertfordshire County 



 
2 

Council had revealed that discussion on why data was collected and used 
could lead to higher response rates, and the council had begun work to 
implement this.  
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Watkin, the Executive Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development explained there was no 
definitive reason why people were reluctant to submit their data. Following 
conversations with staff and managers, it was discovered that were various 
reasons, including a lack of understanding of the purpose of data collection. 
A plan has been developed to focus on educating staff on why their data is 
collected.  
 
Councillor Watkin also asked whether it could be possible to incentivise 
data collection requests. Although some had tried this approach, it had not 
been found to boost response rates as much as educating people. The 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications has worked to 
develop the communications side of the education initiative and it was 
hoped that this would boost response rates. There were also plans to link 
the iTrent and WebRecruit systems. This would also help to boost response 
rates.  
 
Councillors Watkin and Shah both commented on the importance of 
ensuring that people understand that the data collected was anonymised. 
The Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
agreed and stated that this would be part of communications going forward 
and confirmed that reports drawn from the iTrent systems were purely 
numerical and could not be used to identify people. 
 
Councillor A. Saffery asked whether there was an age correlation in the 
reluctance to submit data. Whilst there had not been no age-related trend 
identified thus far, this was something that would be examined more 
closely in future. 
 
RESOLVED- 
         
that the Workforce Monitoring Report be approved.  

 
5   Politically Restricted Posts Policy  

 
The committee received a report from the Executive Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development on the Politically Restricted 
Posts Policy.   
 



 
3 

The Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
introduced the report and explained that the policy set out what it meant 
by a ‘politically restricted post’. The policy stated that staff members in 
these posts would receive an annual notification letter as a reminder of 
what was expected of them and staff members not in senior management 
posts would have the right to appeal. The council’s legal team had had full 
input into the development of this policy which would commence following 
the approval by the Council Functions Committee and confirmation of the 
Executive and Group Heads. The list of posts that qualified as politically 
restricted could be found on p.27 of the policy document. The proposed 
letter could also be found in the policy document. 
 
In response to Councillor Watkin’s question about the lack of a previous 
policy, it was explained that there was pre-existing information about the 
meaning of a politically restricted post, however it was thought to be 
prudent to contain all information in one policy document. This would 
serve as a clearer, more enhanced source of information for staff members, 
as some longer-standing staff members commented on being unsure of the 
parameters of a politically restricted post. 
 
Councillor Watkin asked about the sanctions that could be imposed if staff 
members violated the rules and whether the policy would form part of the 
recruitment process in future. The Executive Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development informed the committee that the disciplinary 
procedure would be used to deal with any infractions. With regards to the 
recruitment process, it was confirmed that it would be clearly stated and 
explained if a role were politically restricted in future. 
 
Responding to Councillor Dychton’s question about the frequency of review 
of the policy, the committee were told that the staff would be informed 
annually of the policy, and the policy itself would be reviewed every three 
years barring any legislative changes. Legislative changes would lead to 
immediate review.  
 
RESOLVED- 
 
1. that the Politically Restricted Posts Policy be approved by the Committee.  
2. that the draft communication by letter to relevant post holders be 
approved by the committee. 

 
 
 
 

6   Overpayments Policy 2021  



 
4 

 
The committee received a report from the Executive Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development on the new Overpayments 
Policy.   
 
Before introducing the report, the Executive Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development brought to the committee’s attention that 
there was a numbering error in the document, however no information had 
been omitted from the document. 
 
The Overpayments Policy was a result of a recommendation made by the 
Audit Committee. Although there were terms and conditions contained 
within contracts of employment regarding overpayments, it was thought to 
be better to develop an additional policy document for further clarity. The 
policy set out how overpayments were made and the process for reclaiming 
any overpayments. 
 
UNISON had been consulted in the creation of the policy and they had 
suggested certain wording changes in Section 3 of the document after the 
publishing of the original document. The wording changes could be found 
below. 

 
3.3. ‘…Any overpayment adjustment and subsequent deductions shall 
not reduce the final salary amount for the purpose of pension 
calculations.’ 
 
3.5. ‘…but if the overpayment is discovered late in the tax year then a 
longer timescale could be considered to avoid potential financial 
hardship.’ 

 
Councillor Watkin expressed support of the changes advised by UNISON 
and full support of the Overpayments Policy. 
 
RESOLVED- 
 
that Council Functions Committee approves the Overpayments Policy.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 
 Chair  

Council Functions 
Committee 
 
 

The Meeting started at 6.32 pm 
and finished at 7.04 pm 
 

 

 


